TILLINGDON

LONDON

NOTICE OF
HEARING

Licensing Sub-

Committee

Date: MONDAY, 03 JUNE 2024

Time: 10.00 AM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE, UBS8
1UW

Meeting Members of the Public and

Details: Media are welcome to attend.

This meeting may also be
broadcast live.

If this is a public hearing, the agenda is
available online at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or
you can use a smart phone camera and
scan the code below:

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

Phase Il, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:

Councillor Becky Haggar OBE (Chair)
Councillor Darran Davies
Councillor Scott Farley

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify
the Committee Clerk (contact details
below) by the following date:

Thursday 30 May 2024

If you don’t notify you may lose your right
to speak at the hearing. When notifying
you must confirm:

1. If you intend to attend the hearing;

2. Whether you wish to be assisted or
represented by another person;

3. If you wish to request that another person
appears at the hearing (other than your
representative) as a witness;

4. Whether you wish to consent to the
application being determined without your
presence

5. Any special needs you may require.

Published: Friday, 10 May 2024

Contact: Anisha Teji
Email; democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first


http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/

Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meeting
(if a public meeting only)

If this meeting is to be held in Public (Part 1) you can
watch it on the Council's YouTube channel, live or
archived after the meeting. Residents and the media
are also welcome to attend in person, and if they
wish, report on the public part of the meeting. Any
individual or organisation may record or film
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt
proceedings.

Watch a broadcast o
[...]
atters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that the items of business marked Part | will be considered in Public and
items marked Part Il will be considered in Private

4  Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

Part | - Members, Public and Press

Title of Report / Address of Ward Time Page
application
5 | Application for a new Temporary Street Ruislip 10:00 3-78

Trading Licence - Home Needs




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Order of proceedings — Street Trading Hearings

The Chairman of the Sub-Committee will open the hearing by introducing the Councillors, explaining the
purpose of the proceedings and the general procedure. The Chairman will then check that there are no
additions or alterations to the list of those appearing at the hearing.

. The Officer will introduce the report and will outline
IntrOdUCt'c_m by R_eQU|atory the matter before the Sub-Committee, giving any
Services Officer relevant background information. Members may

ask questions of the officer.

-

. The Applicant or the person representing him/her
The Applicant will be invited to address the Sub-Committee. The
Sub-Committee may ask questions.

-

Officers of the Council and/or any Officer who

Any Officer who has performs an enforcement function in relation to the
Act will be invited to address the Sub-Committee.
Councillors may ask questions of the Responsible

submitted representations

Authorities.

-

Other people who have made formal

) - representations will be invited to address the Sub-
Residents / objectors etc.. Committee. Where there are a number of parties
who have submitted formal making similar representations the Chairman will
representations expect the parties to nominate a spokesperson to

make the representations. The Sub-Committee

may ask questions.

-

DISCUSSION LED BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE

The Chairman will lead the discussion. This will be a chance for all parties to provide comments on any
submissions that have been made to the
[...]
.0

2.1

2.2

SUMMARY

An application has been received for a new Temporary Street Trading Licence for a 2.0 metre shop
front display outside Home Needs located at 97-99 High Street, Ruislip, HA4 8JN. The applicant
seeks a new licence to display household commodities outside the shop. The application has
attracted 14 objections from residents.

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1
A site map and photos of the shop are attached as Appendix 2
RECOMMENDATION

That the Licensing Sub-Committee consider the application, the responses received, the Council’s
adopted Street Trading Policy and the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended) and
determine whether to grant the application for 6 months or to refuse it according to any of the
mandatory or discretionary grounds under paragraphs 10.3 and 10.5 respectively of the Street
Trading Policy and having regard to the factors in paragraph 10.7.

Where grounds for refusal do exist the Sub-Committee may still award a licence, but this could be
a modification from what was originally applied for e.g. a reduction in the size of the proposed

Licensing Sub-Committee — 03 June 2024
Part | — Public

Page 3




2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

trading area, a reduction in the days/times of trading activity, to only permit the trade of certain
commodities.

Should the Sub-Committee be minded to grant the licence for 6 months, they may also consider
additional conditions as they deem appropriate under paragraph 10.7 of the Council’'s Street
Trading Policy. The Council’s current adopted Street Trading Policy can be found in Appendix 3.
APPLICATION

Name of applicant
Mr Rockhallahmine Agha

Name of assistant

Mr Habibullah Agha

Type of application applied for
A new Temporary Street Trading licence for a maximum period of 6 months.

Shop front details
The application is for a shop front display projecting 2.0 metres from the shop front. The area will
be used to display household commodities namely plastic storage boxes, flowerpots and suitcases
outside the shop.

CONSULTATION

Closing date for objections
2"d May 2024

The relevant consultees were notified of the application on 11" April 2024. The consultees were:

Highways

Street Scene Enforcement Team
Parking

Transport & Town Centre Projects
Ruislip Ward Councillors

The application was posted on the Council’s website.

The applicant was sent a Notice of Application on 11" April 2024 and was instructed to display it
in the window of the premises as per the Council’s Street Trading Policy. The Notice had to be at
least A4 in size and had to be in place and easily visible from the outside of the premises throughout
the entire consultation period. Photographic evidence of the Notice on display was received on
22" April 2024.

RESPONSES TO THE CONSULTATION

15 objections were received from residents and those are attached as Appendices 4 to 18.

The Highways Team, who are the primary advisors in matters relating to unimpeded pedestrian
access and emergency routes for applications pertaining to shop-front licences, submitted

comments. These are attached as Appendix 19.

A response of “No objections from Parking (as long as there is still suitable space for pedestrians
to pass on the pavement)” was received from Parking Services.

Licensing Sub-Committee — 03 June 2024
Part | — Public

Page 4



6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

FURTHER INFORMATION

On 26™ February 2024, the Licensing Service received a complaint from a member of the public
about a new shop in High Street, Ruislip called Home Needs displaying goods on the pavement
and taking up a lot of pavement space for pedestrians. They also wanted to know if they had a
licence to display goods on the pavement.

Enforcement officers were tasked with visiting the premises and details of the visit are attached as
Appendix 20.

A street trading licence application was received on 9™ April 2024.

On Friday 12™ April 2024, Mr Agha advised Mrs Mukherjee, a Licensing Officer, that goods were
not being displayed on the pavement.

On 15™ April 2024, the Licensing Service received an email from the original complainant advising
that goods were still on display on the pavement.

On 16" April 2024, a drive by of the premises at approximately 15:00 hours revealed that goods
were on display on the pavement.

On 17" April 2024 several more complaints were received about goods being on display on the
pavement outside Home Needs.

On Thursday 18™ April 2024, an email was sent to Mr Agha reminding him that in the absence of
a licence, goods could not be displayed on the pavement. The email is attached as Appendix 22.

A visit was made to the premises on Friday 19" April 2024. It was noted that goods namely
suitcases, charcoal, shopping trolleys, compost, dustpans and brushes, brooms and mops were
on display on the pavement. Photos of the items on display are attached as Appendix 23. It was
also noted that the Notice of Application was not on display. Mr Habibullah Ullah and Mr Usman
were spoken to on site and a follow up email was sent. The email is attached as Appendix 22.

The Street Scene Enforcement Team have provided details of visits and the service of a Fixed
Penalty Notice which are attached as Appendix 20.

A Members Enquiry was received by the Licensing Team on 8™ April 2024 in relation to Home
Needs displaying goods on the pavement. The Members Enquiry is attached as Appendix 21.

In light of the response from the Highways Team, objectors were asked if such a modification to
the application would be agreeable in an attempt to commence mediation. However, those
objectors who responded indicated that it was not a proposal that they would be prepared to agree
to.

The London Local Authorities Act 1990 and the Council’s Street Trading Policy do not have any
special provisions for conservation areas whereby applicants are barred from obtaining street
trading licen
[...]
, the application must be refused.

If discretionary grounds for refusal do exist, the Sub-Committee may still decide to award a licence,
but this could be for a shorter period than required, or to allow trading only in certain commaodities.

Standard conditions will be attached to every street trading licence. Where relevant, the Licensing
Sub-Committee may attach specific trading conditions to a street trading licence.

In considering applications for the grant or renewal of a street trading licence the following factors
specified in the Policy should be considered:

Paragraph 1.3 of the Policy states: "The Council is keen to create a thriving street trading
environment which is sensitive to the needs of traders and residents and one which promotes
consumer choice and enhances the trading and business opportunities in the borough."

Paragraph 1.5 of the Policy states: “The Council will not deviate from this policy unless there is
an unavoidable reason to do so.”

Paragraph 2.1 of the Policy states: "Traders should be aware that this policy relates only to street
trading activities and it is the responsibility of the trader to ensure that they are compliant with other
legislation. Traders should consider whether their activities are likely to require authorisation and/or
compliance with other regulatory regimes. For example; Planning, Building Control, Food Safety,
Health & Safety, Control of Waste, Highway Obstruction, Trading Standards, Late Night
Refreshment/Entertainment/Alcohol Licensing etc."

Paragraph 3.2 of the Policy states: “The Council will assess the suitability of the applicant on a
case by case basis and may have regard to any relevant enforcement history concerning the
applicant and/or the location of the proposed street trading.”

Licensing Sub-Committee — 03 June 2024
Part | — Public

Page 6



e Paragraph 4.1 of the Policy states: “A permanent licence will usually be issued to applicants for
pitch, shop front and tables and chairs licences and wi
[...]
enteen.

b) The proposed trading location is not within a designated licence street

c) The applicant is proposing to sell goods or services which the Council has resolved to
ban

d) There is not enough physical space within the proposed trading location and any trading
activity would have an adverse impact on the surrounding area by causing obstructions
to persons or vehicles using the street.

e) The applicant has made an application to trade in a location which does not satisfy the
definition of a “street” for the purpose of the legislation.

e Paragraph 10.5 of the Policy states: “The discretionary grounds for refusal are:

a) There are enough street traders in the area offering the same or similar goods to those
of the applicant.

b) The applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence.

c) The applicant has previously demonstrated misconduct or unscrupulous behaviour whilst
being the holder of a street trading licence.

d) The applicant has failed to comply with the terms or failed to pay a fee of a street trading
licence.

e) The applicant has failed to propose suitable measures for the storage of perishable items
when street trading is not taking place.

f)  The applicant of a shop front licence is proposing to sell goods or offer services which
are not sold or offered for sale within that shop.

Licensing Sub-Committee — 03 June 2024

Part | — Public Page 7



7.10

7.11

g) The applicant is not the owner/occupier of a shop outside which a shop front trading
licence is sought.”

Paragraph 10.7 of the Policy states: " The Council may also have regard to the other following
factors when considering the impact on the local area of the proposed trading activity. This may
result in additional conditions being imposed upon any licence granted.

a) Public Safety — whether the street trading activity represents, or is likely to represent, a
substantial risk to members of the public from the point of view of obstruction of the
highway for emergency vehicles, or otherwise, 
[...]
have regard to its public sector
equality duty under s.149 of the Equality Act 2010. In summary s.149 provides that a Public
Authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to:

i Eliminate discrimination harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is
prohibited by or under this Act;
ii. Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and
iii. Foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected characteristics and
persons who do not.

Section 149(7) of the Equality Act 2010 defines nine relevant protected characteristics these are:

Licensing Sub-Committee — 03 June 2024

Part | — Public

Page 8



7.12

7.13

7.14

7.15

i. age

ii. genderreassignment
iii.  being married or in a civil partnership
iv.  being pregnant or on maternity leave

v. disability
vi.  race including colour, nationality, ethnic or national origin
vii.  religion or belief

Viii. sex
iX. sexual orientation

Officers have provided the Sub-Committee with recommendations related to this
application. Subject to the above-mentioned factors having been properly considered, the Sub-
Committee may depart from the recommendations if there are good reasons for doing so. The
Sub-Committee is advised that such departures could give rise to an appeal or judicial review.

Any person aggrieved by the Council's decision to refuse or revoke a permanent street trading
licence may lodge an appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receipt of the written
decision notice following the outcome of the Sub-Committee.

There is no right of appeal against a decision to refuse a temporary street trading licence
notwithstanding statutory rights to seek Judicial Review proceedings.

All decision notices will contain full details of the appeal rights including how to lodge an appeal.

Licensing Sub-Committee — 03 June 2024

Part | — Public

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Street Trading Licence

Reference

Are you applying for a new licence, or a
renewal of your existing licence?

Please select the type of licence you are
applying for:

Trading name of premises

Size of shop front licensed area
What duration of licence do you want?
Premises Address

House name

House number

Street

Contact number at premises
Applicant's details

Title

First name

Last name

House number

Street

Town

Postcode

Date of birth

Please confirm that you are aged 17 or
over

Place of birth

Mobile number

Email

Number of assistant(s)
Assistant 1 details
Title

First name

Last name

House number

Street

Town

Postcode

Please upload proof of address
Hours of trade

Monday

LBH1712674816204

new

shop

Homeneed golders green uk Itd
2

12month

Home Needs
97-99

High street

Mr

Rokhallahmine

Mr
Habibullah
Agha

Appendix 1



From / To
Tuesday
From / To
Wednesday
From / To
Thursday
From / To
Friday
From / To
Saturday
From / To
Sunday

From/To

Articles/commodities/services for sale

Supporting documents

Please upload a copy of your photo id
(passport, driving licence, etc)

Please upload proof of your home
address

Please upload a plan/map of the
proposed licensed area

Please upload evidence of public liability

insurance to £2million

Please upload passport size photos of
yourself and your assistants

Payment
Payment Amount (£)
Transaction ID

Declaration

| understand that | must display a notice of application in the window of the application

premises for 21 days

| understand that if | do not comply with all requirements, my application will be rejected

| declare that the information given in this application is true and complete in every

respect

Dated

09:00/ 19:00
Open
09:00/ 19:00
Open
09:00/19:00
Open
09:00/19:00
Open
09:00/19:00
Open
09:00/ 19:00
Open
09:00/ 19:00

Commodi ti es,

image.jpg

image.jpg

image.jpg

IMG_0015.jpeg

IMG_0014.jpeg

£835.00

PSG6Z7WLNQJF

Page 12

Yes

Yes

Yes

09/04/2024






Appendix 2

Page 14



| Il
[...]
te Night
Refreshment/Entertainment/Alcohol Licensing etc.

Eligibility and Suitability Criteria for Applicants

Applicants wishing to be granted a street trading licence may apply to the
Council provided that they are aged seventeen or older.

The Council will assess the suitability of the applicant on a case by case basis

and may have regard to any relevant enforcement history concerning the
applicant and/or the location of the proposed street trading.

Types of Authorisation

Permanent licences

A permanent licence will usually be issued to applicants for pitch, shop front
and tables and chairs licences and will be valid for one year. In some
circumstances, the Council may decide to issue a temporary licence to a new
trader, or to a trader renewing a licence where there have been issues with
enforcement.

Temporary Licences

Temporary licences will be issued to applicants for pitch licences where the
trade is only proposed for one day to six months, or where the trading activity
is part of an event or promotion. Temporary Licences will also be available to
applicants of pitch, shop front or tables and chairs licences who may wish to
trade seasonally or for short periods of time. For example; where a business
is going to be sold and a licence is only required for a short time; a seasonal
extension to accommodate trade at specific times of the year.

Fees

Street Trading licence fees will be set and reviewed from time to time by the
Council and any changes to those fees will be advertised in accordance with
the provisions of the London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended).

The fees are licence fees and are only applicable to licences granted. The
Council respectfully requests that payment is made at the time of application

Page 3
Page 23



5.3

5.4

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

and where a licence is refused for any reason, a full refund will be given to the
applicant.

Where a licence is revoked for reasons beyond the licence holders control, for
example, where the h
[...]
will be assessed in
the following circumstances:

e fundraising activities,
e promotion of charity or other local cause,
e promotion of community services.

Page 5
Page 25



7.3

7.4

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

10.

10.1

The licences will be applied for in the same way as Temporary Street Trading
Licences.

The Council may also consider the grant of a waiver or reduction of the
licence fee where requested.

Consultation

Upon receipt and acceptance of an application, the Council will carry out a
consultation with the relevant Ward Councillors, the Council's Highways
Service, the Council's Enforcement Officers and any trade representative i.e.
Chamber of Commerce or Town Centre Management. The Council's Food
Safety team will be consulted where the application is proposing to trade in
food items. Applications will also be displayed on the Council's website.

The purpose of the consultation is to seek assurances that the applicants
proposals satisfy the requirements of the legislation and that they are suitable
to be licensed. Through the consultation process, certain discretionary
grounds for refusal or modification of applications may be identified.

For Permanent and Temporary Street Trading Licences, the consultation
period will last for twenty one consecutive days starting with the day after the
application has been received.

For Community/Charity Trading Licences, the consultation will be for a

minimum of five consecutive days starting with the day after the application
was received.

Assessing consultation feedback and objections

Where the Council receives feedback or an objection to an application
consultation, it will carefully consider whether that feedback/objection may
influence the Councils discretionary decision making powers.

The Council will not consider any feedback or objections where they are;

frivolous, vexatious or repetitious. Such objections are considered not
‘relevant’.

Decision Making

The Council has powers to consider a wide range
[...]
n certain circumstances, the Licensing Sub-Committee may defer their
decision or they may adjourn a hearing. This will be dependent upon the
severity and complexity of the case before them and it may be appropriate to
gather additional information to aid the decision making process.

Appeals

Any person aggrieved by the Council's decision to refuse or revoke a street
trading licence may lodge an appeal to the Magistrates Court within twenty
one days of receipt of the written decision notice following the outcome of the
Licensing Sub-Committee.

All decision notices will contain full details of the appeal rights including how

to lodge an appeal. Applicants for temporary licences do not have any appeal
rights, notwithstanding statutory rights to seek Judicial Review proceedings.

Conditions and Standards for Licence Holders

The council expects all licence holders to carry out their trading activities in
accordance with the conditions imposed upon it.

When the Council issues a street trading licence, it shall include the following:

a) The trading address to which the licence relates;

b) The full name of the licence holder and any named assistants;
c) The size and location of the licensed trading area;

d) The commodities/services authorised by the licence;

e) A photograph of the licence holder;

f) Any non-standard conditions relating to the licence,;

In addition to the above information, the Council will also impose standard
conditions on all street trading licences. Standard conditions will be reviewed
from time to time. The standard conditions can be found at Appendix 3.

Page 9

Page 29



13.4

13.5

14.

14.1

14.2

14.3

14.4

15.

15.1

15.2

15.3

The Council expects all licence holders to maintain their trading area in a
proper manner and to ensure that any trading/display equipment is of a good
quality and tidy appearance. The Council will provide traders and applicants
with examples of the standards expected and will offer assistance and advice
to tr
[...]
ng has been agreed by licensing and are we happy what we can see in the picture is
compliant? Many thanks. Philip

Home Needs.png

Councillor Philip Corthorne

pcorthorne@hillingdon.gov.uk

01895250111

Page 69



Appendix 22

From: licensing

To:

Subject: Fw: Street Trading Licence application (LBH1712674816204)
Date: 19 April 2024 16:52:13

Attachments: Outlook-e34awdgb.png

Outlook-eps5svzw.png
Street Trading Application Notice.docx

Dear Mr Agha

Further to my email below, | write to advise that | visited Home Needs, High Street,
Ruislip this morning.

It was noted that the Notice of Application poster which was emailed to you on

11th April 2024 at 1.51pm was not on display in the window of the shop. Thisis a
requirement of the street trading licence application process - it should be on display
throughout the entire 21 day consultation. | have attached the poster again to this
email. Please complete it and display it in a place that is easily visible from outside
the premises. The last day for consultation (which has to be stated on the Notice) is

24 May 2024.

In addition, it was noted that there were still goods on display on the pavement
outside the shop despite the assurances you gave to my colleague, Mrs Mukherjee,
over the phone on Friday 12th April that all goods had been removed after receiving a
Fixed Penalty Notice. This is disappointing. Goods cannot be displayed on the
pavement without a licence - no exemptions are made for businesses who have
applied for a new licence and are awaiting a decision on their application. Please
take the appropriate action to bring your business into compliance.

Regards

Mrs King

Licensing Service

London Borough of Hillingdon
3S/08 Civic Centre

High Street

Uxbridge UB8 1UW

tel: internal: 7433

tel: external: 01895 277433

Page 70



From: licensing

To:

Subject: Re: Street Trading Licence application (LBH1712674816204)
Date: 18 April 2024 15:16:39

Attachments: Outlook-e34awdgb.png

Dear Mr Agha

All street tr
[...]
ay on your shop window until the outcome of
the new licence has been determined.

Please contact me directly if you have any questions in
relation to this.

Regards,

Jhini Mukherjee

Jhini Mukherjee

Licensing Service

London Borough of Hillingdon
3S/08 Civic Centre

High Street

Uxbridge UB8 1UW

tel: internal: 7433
tel: external: 01895 277433

<Outlook-g02gaddi.png>

Page 73



Appendix 23

Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



	Agenda
	 Hearing Protocol
	5 Application for a new Temporary Street Trading Licence - Home Needs
	Combined appx
	Appendix 1 Application
	Appendix 2 Photos & Plan
	Appendix 3 Street Trading Policy
	Appendix 4 Objection from Cara Morris_Redacted
	Appendix 5 Objection from Jeff Gibbs_Redacted
	Appendix 6 Objection from Joanna Roberts_Redacted
	Appendix 7 Objection from Mandeep Jhuti_Redacted
	Appendix 8 Objection from Sean Kelly_Redacted
	Appendix 9 Objection from Tracey Batterbee Spires_Redacted
	Appendix 10 Objection from Dr Shelley Cook_Redacted
	Appendix 11 Objection from Jolene McGowan_Redacted
	Appendix 12 Objection from Julie Hall_Redacted
	Appendix 13 Objection from Karen Rodway_Redacted
	Appendix 14 Objection from Lisa Dubisson_Redacted
	Appendix 15 Objection from Michelle Johnson_Redacted
	Appendix 16 Objection from Shirley Allam_Redacted
	Appendix 17 Objection from Patrick & Marion Egan_Redacted
	Appendix 18 Objection from Sue Simpson_Redacted
	Appendix 19 Highways response to consultation_Redacted
	Appendix 20 EET enforcement visits
	Appendix 21 Home Needs ME
	Appendix 22 Correspondence with applicant
	Appendix 23 Photos from visit 190424







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
3 June 2024 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Darran Davies, Scott Farley and Becky Haggar (Chair)   
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Lois King, Licensing 
Anisha Teji, Democratic Services  
Chantelle McLeod  
 

41.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

42.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None.  
 

43.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in Part I.  
 

44.     MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

45.     APPLICATION FOR A NEW TEMPORARY STREET TRADING LICENCE - HOME 
NEEDS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Introduction  
 
Lois King, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a new Temporary Street 
Trading Licence for a 2.0 metre shop front display outside Home Needs, 97-99 High 
Street, Ruislip, HA48JN. An application was sought for a new licence to display 
household commodities namely plastic storage boxes, flowerpots and suitcases 
projecting 2 metres from the shop front.  
 
The application was consulted on, and the consultations commenced on 11 April 2024 
and concluded on 2 May 2024. The consultees were Local Ward Councillors, the 
Council’s Highways Team, Street Scene Enforcement Team, Parking Services and the 
Transport and Town Centre Projects Team. The purpose of the consultation was to 
seek assurances that the applicant’s proposal satisfied the requirements of legislation. 
15 objections were received.  



  

 

 
The Committee was informed that in light of the response from the Highways Team, 
objectors were asked if a modification of only 1m and only to the left-hand side of the 
premises would be agreeable in an attempt to commence mediation. However, the 
objectors that responded to the proposal indicated that this would not be an agreeable 
solution.   
 
The Licensing Officer provided an overview of the bundle of documents and highlighted 
the complaints received, outcomes of the visits made by officers by the Environmental 
Enforcement Team and any subsequent correspondence with the applicant.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Licensing Team have received no further 
complaints of goods being displayed on the pavement. It was noted that there were no 
goods on the pavement on 30 May 2024 at 09:35.  
 
The Committee was asked to consider the application, taking into account the 
responses received and the Council’s adopted Street Trading Policy and the London 
Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended). If the Committee was minded to grant the 
licence with conditions, a copy of standard conditions could be found in Appendix 3 of 
the bundle of documents.  
 
During Member clarification questions, it was noted that a fix penalty notice was issued 
on 18 April 2024 due to not having a street trading licence and being previously 
warned. This was paid in full.  
 
In response to questions regarding the display of the poster, it was confirmed that the 
poster had not been displayed due to the owner of the business not providing this 
information. However, a subsequent email was sent showing that the poster was 
displayed.   
 
It was explained that the first complaint was received on 26 February 2024 and a site 
visit was undertaken which prompted the licensing issues.  The street trading licence 
application was received on 9 April 2024. Members were informed that food and drinks 
led businesses in the area had pavement licences which was a separate regime to 
street trading applications.  
 
The Applicant  
 
The applicant was not in attendance.  
 
It was noted that the applicant had been contacted in advance of the meeting and he 
indicated that he would be represented by his manager.  On 3 June 2024, contact was 
made with the manager prior to the hearing and it was confirmed that neither the 
applicant nor manager would be present at the hearing today.  
 
Representations from any other officers/ residents/objectors  
 
There were no other officers/residents/objectors in attendance.  
 
The Chair noted that the representations covered a range of issues including highway 
safety concerns, the display of goods and their sturdiness and hazards on the 
pavement.  
 



  

 

Discussion  
 
During the Member and Licensing Officer discussion the following points were noted:  
 

 15 residents had objected.  

 There were no special considerations in relation to the conservation area. 

 The typical timings of shops nearby varied with: 
 

- The Bag Co Mon - Sat 9am - 6pm and Sun 11am - 4pm 
- Ruislip Green Grocers Mon - Sun 8am - 8pm 
- Abracadabra Mon - Sat 9am - 6pm & Sun 10am - 5pm 
- Daisy Chain Mon - Sat 9am - 5.30pm 
- Ruislip Collectables Mon to Sat 9am - 5pm 

 
Closing remarks  
 
During closing remarks, the Licensing Officer informed the Committee that a site visit 
took place on 19 April 2024 and email notification of the poster being placed on display 
was received by officers on 22 April 2024. It was also confirmed that the size of the 
pavement was 4.5 m according to GIS maps.  
  
Committee Deliberation 
 
All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision. 
 
All parties were then invited back to the meeting for the Chairman to announce the 
decision of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Decision 
  
The Sub-Committee has considered all the relevant representations made available to 
it and in doing so has taken into account the London Local Authorities Act 1990 and the 
Council’s Street Trading Policy. The Sub-Committee has paid particular attention to 
paragraphs 3.2, 9.1,10.5 and 10.7 of the Street Trading Policy. The Licensing Sub-
Committee has determined that it is necessary and proportionate to refuse a temporary 
Street Trading Shop Front Licence for Home Needs, 97–99 High Street, Ruislip, HA4 
8JN. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. The applicant’s failure to trade without a valid street trading licence as demonstrated 
by a previous fixed penalty notice served and failure to place the notice of application in 
the window during the consultation period leads the Sub-Committee to conclude that 
the applicant is unsuitable to hold a street trading licence pursuant to paragraphs 3.2 
and 10.5 (b) of the Council's Street Trading Policy. The relevant paragraphs in the 
Street Trading Policy are as follows: 
 
a. Paragraph 3.2 allows the Council to assess the suitability of the applicant on a case-
by-case basis and may have regard to any relevant enforcement history concerning the 
applicant. 
 
b. Paragraph 10.5(b) sets out the discretionary ground for refusal being that the 



  

 

applicant is unsuitable to hold a licence. 
 
2. The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant did not attend today’s hearing therefore 
they were unable to obtain an explanation for the non-compliances and to confirm 
whether the applicant understood the requirements necessary to hold a street trading 
licence. In addition, the Sub-Committee had considered the proposal made by the 
Highways Authority with regard to granting a 1 metre licence however, as the applicant 
failed to attend, the Sub-Committee were unable to explore this further. The Sub-
Committee therefore, were not confident that the applicant was suitable to hold a 
licence. 
 
Appeal 
 
Any person aggrieved by the council’s decision to refuse or revoke a temporary street 
trading licence does not have an automatic right of appeal however may instead apply 
for judicial review of such a decision. 
 
You will be deemed to have received this decision letter, two days after the date on the 
accompanying letter, which will be posted by 1st class mail 
 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.33 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


